JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM
SESI PENGAJIAN: 2007/2008
Saya NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM) ini disimpan di Perpustakan Fakulti Teknologi
Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL
MALAYSIA, MELAKA.

2 Perpustakaan fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
untuk membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat
yang berdarjah keselamatan
atau kepentingan Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di
dalam AKTA RAHSIA
RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat
terhad yang telah di tentukan
oleh organisasi/badan di
mana penyelidikan

dijalankan)
/ TIDAK TERHAD
Tandatangan Penulis: Tandatangan Penyelia:
X/\ﬁ "Q’Q\N“u
/
(NURUL HIDAYAH BT IBRAHIM) (PUAN HANIYX BINTI NAHAR)
Alamat Tetap: 3368-2 TAMAN RAYA, HAN'Z;:HSES‘*HAR
27000 JERANTUT, Fakulti Teknologi Maklyumat dan Kemunikasi
PAHANG. Tarikh: 23/06/200Bknikal Malaysia Melaka

CATATAN: **Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)
** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD. sila lampirkan surat daripada
pihak berkuasa.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2008

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

[ hereby declare that this project report entitled

JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

4

STUDENT : ‘
(NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM)

Date: 23/06/2008

AV

-
(PUAN HANIZA BINTINAHAR)
HANIZA BT. NAHAR

pensyarah
Maklumat dan Kemunikas!

| Malaysia Melaka

SUPERVISOR Date: 23/06/2008

Fakulti Teknelegl
Universiti Teknika

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

A special dedication goes to my beloved parents Mr. Ibrahim Bin Puteh and
Mrs. Zaharah Binti Ahmad because giving support in completing my final year

project which is entitled Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS).

I also would like to dedicate to the people who help and support direct or

indirect in finishing my project successfully.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ would like to gratefully acknowledge the contribution of several people who
helped me to complete this thesis. First, I would like to convey my grateful thanks to
Puan Haniza Binti Nahar, my supervisor at Faculty of Information Technology and
Communication, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for their valuable
contribution and assistance in the preparation of this thesis and development of my

“Jaya Jusco SMS System™ (JISS).

A note of thanks is dedicated to few lecturers in UTeM in giving me some
ideas, information and also for spending their valuable time and effort. Their
generosity can only be expressed by me by being thankful for having such kind

lecturers who are supportive.

Last but no least, to all might have involved directly or indirectly in

developing this system is much appreciated and a note of thanks from me.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

The Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) is developed mainly for Jaya Jusco
Shopping Complex (JJ), to manage the member renewal membership and member
information. It is an SMS system which only can be access or valid in Malaysia. The
JJ members can retrieve information about JJ event or about their current point via
SMS. The SMS will be processed by the system automatically and each member will
receive the reply SMS about their request status. Furthermore, the authorized user’s
account will be maintained by the administrator. The member record will be
managed by two main users such as administrator and management staff. An analysis
study has been done based on the current system and all the problems statements and
requirements have been identified. The interfaces for JISS have been designed
according to the requirement and needs of the current market. This Jaya Jusco SMS
System will help to improve the performance of current situation and overcome the
problems that arise nowadays.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Vi

ABSTRAK

Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) telah dibangunkan khasnya untuk Pasaraya
Jaya Jusco untuk menguruskan pembaharuan keahlian dan maklumat ahli. Sistem ini
boleh diakses melalui SMS dan hanya sah untuk digunakan di Malaysia. Para
pengguna boleh mendapat maklumat mengenai jadual dan mata semasa menerusi
sistem SMS ini. SMS yang telah dihantar akan diproses dan dibalas secara automatik
oleh sistem. Tambahan pula, pentadbir mempunyai kuasa untuk menguruskan
maklumat ahli yang lain. Selain daripada itu, maklumat ahli akan diurus oleh dua
pengguna yang penting iaitu pentadbir dan staf pengurusan. Satu analisa telah
dijalankan terhadap sistem semasa untuk mengenalpasti keperluan dan pernyataan
masalahnya. Antaramuka bagi JJSS telah direka berdasarkan keperluan dan
permintaan pasaran semasa. Sistem ini diharap dapat membantu dan menyokong
dalam meningkatkan prestasi sistem semasa dan mengatasi masalah yang wujud pada
masa Kini.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope

1.5 Project Significant
1.6 Expected Output

1.5 Conclusion

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

vii

PAGE

e
see

v

vi
vii
xii

Xiv
Xvi

Xviii

=~ = W

i



CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 111

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT
METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review
2.2.1 Domain
2.2.2 Keyword
2.2.3 Previous Research
2.2.3.1 Previous Research of Existing
System
2.2.3.2 Types of Project Methodology
Of Existing System
2.2.3.3 Methodologies Comparison of
Existing System
2.2.3.4 Technique Used of Existing
System
2.2.3.5 Software Requirements of Existing
System
2.2.3.6 Hardware Requirements of Existing
System
2.2.3.7 Conclusion from Existing System
23 Proposed Solution
2.3.1 Project Methodology
2.4 Project Schedule and Milestones

2.5 Conclusion

ANALYSIS
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Problem Analysis

3.2.1 Analysis of Current System

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

viil

© N9 O o o &

13

16

19

20

22

23

23

26
27

28
28
29
29



CHAPTER IV

3.2.2 Problem Statement
3.3 Requirement Analysis
3.3.1 Data Requirement
3.3.2 Functional Requirement
3.3.2.1 Overview of Functional
Requirement using Use Case
Diagram
3.3.2.2 Textual Description of
Use Case
3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement
3.3.3.1 Metrics for Specifying
Non-functional Requirements
3.3.4 Others Requirements
3.3.4.1 Software Requirements
3.3.4.2 Hardware Requirements
3.4  Conclusion
DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 High- Level Design
4.2.1 System Architecture
4.2.2  User Interface Design
4.2.2.1 Navigation Design
4.2.2.2 Input Design
4.2.2.3 Output Design
4.2.3 Database Design
4.2.3.1 Conceptual and Logical Database
Design
4.3 Detailed Design

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

30
31
31
33

34
36

36
37
37
38
39

40
40
41
41
42
49
50
51
54

56



CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

4.3.1 Software Design
4.3.2  Physical Design

44  Conclusion
IMPLEMENTATION
i | Introduction
32 Software Development Environments Setup
53 Software Configuration Management
5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup
5.3.2  Version Control Procedure
5.4  Implementation Status
5.5 Conclusion
TESTING
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Test Plan
6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule
6.3 Test Strategy
6.3.1 White-Box Testing
6.3.2 Black-Box Testing
6.3.3 Classes of Test
6.4  Test Design
6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data
6.5 Test Result and Analysis
6.6  Conclusion

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

56
56
57

58
58

60
60
61
62
62

63
63
64
64
64
65
65
66
66
67
68
69
75

81



CHAPTER V1

CONCLUSION

7.1 Observation on Weakness and
Strength
7.1.1 Strengths
7.1.2  Weakness

7.2 Proposition for Improvement
7.3 Contribution
7.3.1 User Manual
7.4 Conclusion
REFERENCES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

X1

83

83
84
84
84
85
85
85

86

87

88



TABLE

2.1
2.2
23

24
3.1
3.2
3.3
34
4.1
3.1
52
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Differentation between the Applications

Comparisons of Project Methodologies of Existing System

RAD Methodology Phase and the Activities Involved
in the Project

PSM Milestone

Data model of Table Member

Data model of Table_Event

Data model of Table_Staff

Metrics for Specifying Non-Functional Requirements
Input Design

Lists of Procedure and Control

Implementation Status

Test Environment

Test Schedule

Classes of Tests

Test Cases Form for Login Module

Test Cases Form Member Module

Test Cases Form Event Module

Test Cases Sent Message Module

Test Cases Receive Message Module

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xii

PAGE

13
17

25
26
32
32
33
36
50
61
62
64
65
68
69
70
71
72
73



6.9

6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15

Test Cases Automatic Reply Message Module

Test Case Result for Login Module

Test Case Result for Member Module

Test Case Result for Event Module

Test Case Result for Sent Message Module

Test Case Result for Receive Message Module

Test Case Result for Automatic Reply Message Module

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xiii

74
76
74
78
gl
80
81



FIGURE

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
3.1
32
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

NexySMS Basic Interface
NexySMS Message Example
SMS Email filtering

Activations Schedule to Create One or More Alerts
SMS Messaging from MS Outlook

Flowchart of Current System
Overview of the System

System Structure

Login Interface

Register for New Staff Interface
Menu Interface

JJ Member Interface

List All Data Member Interface
Event Interface

List All Events Interface
Navigation Flow

GSM Modem Connected

GSM Modem Not Connected

Successful Login Message Box

Unsuccessful Login Error Message

Exit System Message Box

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

X1iv

PAGE



4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
S.1

Member Check Current Point
Member Request Event by Month
Member Renew Membership
Class Diagram

Jaya Jusco SMS System Architecture

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XV

53
53
54
55
60



ERD

DBLC

DBMS

DDL

DFD

FK

GSM

JJ

JISS

OS

PK

PC

PSM

RAM

RDBMS

RUP

SIM

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Entity Relationship Diagram
Database Life Cycle

Database Management System
Data Definition Language
Data Flow Diagram

Foreign Key

Global System for Mobile Communications

Jaya Jusco

Jaya Jusco SMS System

Operating System

Primary Key

Personal Computer

Projek Sarjana Muda

Rapid Application Development

Random Access Memory

Relational Database Management System
Rational Unified Process

Subscriber Identity Module

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XVi



XVii

SQL Structured Query Language

SMS Short Messaging Service

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



XViil

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT TITLE PAGE
1.1 Gantt Chart 88
1.2 User Manual 90

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

In this project, Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) gives Jaya Jusco (JJ) a quick
and simple way of reaching very large numbers of registered members throughout
SMS technology, compared to other traditional methods such as normal mail. board
advertisement and pamphlet distribution. This proposed system offered very efficient

and faster.

One of the best ways is to build the system that can give the information
faster than before. This proposed system is the enhancement for the current system.
JJ members can request upcoming events and renew the membership just by sending
the SMS through their mobile phone at home and save their time. The system is

capable to send SMS too many recipients in one time automatically.

1.2 Problem Statement
There are several problems that identified in the current system. The

proposed enhancement system can prevent and overcome the existing problems. The

problems of the system as follows:

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



i.  Current delivery of information or promotion is not adequate.
- Problems occur when the customer did not receive earlier information
about the up coming promotion and special offers of the shopping
complex. This is because of the traditional methods are not convenient

anymore.

ii.  Renewal membership requires members to do at counter manually.
- Before this. Jaya Jusco will send the remainder to members to renew
their membership via letter. Members can only renew their
membership at information counter at any Jaya Jusco branch. To

renew the membership, member needs to pay RM12.

iii.  Only can check point through receipt or internet.
= Before this, members can check their point after they buy and receive
receipt. Members also can manually check their point through

internet.

1.3 Objective

The objectives of the project are to develop a system that can automatically
send SMS about the up coming promotion and special offers of JJ to JJ members.

The system will be functions:

i.  To give the earlier information about the up coming promotion and special
offers of the shopping complex via hand phone.

- Hand phone are carried by users wherever they go. Thus when they

receive SMS message promoting a marketing offer from Jaya Jusco,

they cannot resist checking it out and they will do this within seconds.

and sometimes within a split second.

ii.  To develop a system that member can check their current point receives a

notification of renewal membership through SMS.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



- The SMS notification will be sent automatically to the members
before the expired date of the member card. The notification will send
to member 1 week in advance. Members can renew the card through
SMS. To renew the card, a member needs at least 300 points for the

current points.

iii.  To develop a system that members can request information or promotion
based on the selected month.
- This system not only JJ can send message to their members but

their members can request from JJ what are the next event.

1.4 Scope

The system is enhancement of the current system and build as a stand alone
system that is capable to send and reply SMS to JJ members. The specific scopes for

this system are:

i.  Registered JJ members
= Request events or promotions by selected month or period.
= Request renewal membership via SMS by deducts the point.

- Check current point.

il.  Administrators / JJ Staff
- Add/delete member’s information.

- Add/delete events information.
The modules that will include in the Jaya Jusco SMS System are:

i.  Login and password function to access the system.
ii.  Send events or promotions by selected month or period.
iii.  Send renewal membership notification by deduct the member point.

iv.  Add/delete member’s information.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



v.  Add/delete events information.
vi.  Send broadcast SMS to all members automatically.

vii.  Reply SMS automatically.

1.5 Project Significant

This Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) which could send and handle request
automatically. This system will show the better performance from the current system.

This system will ease the members and administrators to get a single point of access.

For Jaya Jusco organization perspective, the can serve their members with
faster and effective delivery information. With this system, customers will receive
new information or event about the Jaya Jusco via the SMS. It also can gain profit

with this system.

For the members, they will use SMS technology. They could receive and
request information anywhere and anytime without visit customer counter manually.

This will save the member’s time.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output of this project should fulfill the objectives that stated
earlier in this chapter. At the end of this project. SMS System for Jaya Jusco will be
developed. There will be a complete system ready to serve. This Jaya Jusco SMS
System will help to improve the current situation and overcome the problems which

arise nowadays.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



	Jaya Jusco Sms System Nurul Hidayah Ibrahim TK5103 485 N44 2008001
	Jaya Jusco SMS System Nurul Hidayah Ibrahim TK5103 485 N44 2008002
	Jaya Jusco SMS System Nurul Hidayah Ibrahim TK5103 485 N44 2008003

