JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL: JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

SESI PENGAJIAN: 2007/2008

Saya NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM) ini disimpan di Perpustakan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA, MELAKA.
- 2. Perpustakaan fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan untuk membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi. 4

	SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat
		yang berdarjah keselamatan
		atau kepentingan Malaysia
		seperti yang termaktub di
		dalam AKTA RAHSIA
		RASMI 1972)
	_ TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat
		terhad yang telah di tentukan
		oleh organisasi/badan di
		mana penyelidikan
		dijalankan)
/	TIDAK TERHAD	

Tandatangan Penulis:

Tandatangan Penyelia:

(NURUL HIDAYAH BT IBRAHIM) Alamat Tetap: 3368-2 TAMAN RAYA, 27000 JERANTUT. PAHANG.

HANIZA BT. NAHAR Pensyarah Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Kemunikasi

(PUAN HANIKA BINTI NAHAR)

Tarikh: 23/06/2008 knikal Malaysia Melaka

**Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) CATATAN:

** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2008

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

JAYA JUSCO SMS SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT

(NURUL HIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM)

Date: 23/06/2008

Date: 23/06/2008

SUPERVISOR

Fakulti Teknelegi Maklumat dan Kemunikasi Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

DEDICATION

A special dedication goes to my beloved parents Mr. Ibrahim Bin Puteh and Mrs. Zaharah Binti Ahmad because giving support in completing my final year project which is entitled Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS).

I also would like to dedicate to the people who help and support direct or indirect in finishing my project successfully.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to gratefully acknowledge the contribution of several people who helped me to complete this thesis. First, I would like to convey my grateful thanks to Puan Haniza Binti Nahar, my supervisor at Faculty of Information Technology and Communication, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for their valuable contribution and assistance in the preparation of this thesis and development of my "Jaya Jusco SMS System" (JJSS).

A note of thanks is dedicated to few lecturers in UTeM in giving me some ideas, information and also for spending their valuable time and effort. Their generosity can only be expressed by me by being thankful for having such kind lecturers who are supportive.

Last but no least, to all might have involved directly or indirectly in developing this system is much appreciated and a note of thanks from me.

ABSTRACT

The Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) is developed mainly for Jaya Jusco Shopping Complex (JJ), to manage the member renewal membership and member information. It is an SMS system which only can be access or valid in Malaysia. The JJ members can retrieve information about JJ event or about their current point via SMS. The SMS will be processed by the system automatically and each member will receive the reply SMS about their request status. Furthermore, the authorized user's account will be maintained by the administrator. The member record will be managed by two main users such as administrator and management staff. An analysis study has been done based on the current system and all the problems statements and requirements have been identified. The interfaces for JJSS have been designed according to the requirement and needs of the current market. This Jaya Jusco SMS System will help to improve the performance of current situation and overcome the problems that arise nowadays.

ABSTRAK

Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) telah dibangunkan khasnya untuk Pasaraya Jaya Jusco untuk menguruskan pembaharuan keahlian dan maklumat ahli. Sistem ini boleh diakses melalui SMS dan hanya sah untuk digunakan di Malaysia. Para pengguna boleh mendapat maklumat mengenai jadual dan mata semasa menerusi sistem SMS ini. SMS yang telah dihantar akan diproses dan dibalas secara automatik oleh sistem. Tambahan pula, pentadbir mempunyai kuasa untuk menguruskan maklumat ahli yang lain. Selain daripada itu, maklumat ahli akan diurus oleh dua pengguna yang penting iaitu pentadbir dan staf pengurusan. Satu analisa telah dijalankan terhadap sistem semasa untuk mengenalpasti keperluan dan pernyataan masalahnya. Antaramuka bagi JJSS telah direka berdasarkan keperluan dan permintaan pasaran semasa. Sistem ini diharap dapat membantu dan menyokong dalam meningkatkan prestasi sistem semasa dan mengatasi masalah yang wujud pada masa kini.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUE	ВЈЕСТ	PAGE
	DEC	CLARATION	ii
	DEI	DICATION	iii
	ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
	ABS	STRACT	v
	ABS	STRAK	vi
	TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIS	T OF TABLES	xii
	LIS	T OF FIGURES	xiv
	LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
	LIST	Γ OF ATTACHMENTS	xviii
CHAPTER I	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Project Background	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	1
	1.3	Objective	2
	1.4	Scope	3
	1.5	Project Significant	4
	1.6	Expected Output	4
	1.7	Conclusion	5

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT			
	MET	THODO	LOGY	6
	2.1	Introd	luction	6
	2.2	Litera	ture Review	6
		2.2.1	Domain	6
		2.2.2	Keyword	7
		2.2.3	Previous Research	9
			2.2.3.1 Previous Research of Existing	
			System	9
			2.2.3.2 Types of Project Methodology	
			Of Existing System	13
			2.2.3.3 Methodologies Comparison of	
			Existing System	16
			2.2.3.4 Technique Used of Existing	
			System	19
			2.2.3.5 Software Requirements of Existing	
			System	20
			2.2.3.6 Hardware Requirements of Existing	
			System	22
			2.2.3.7 Conclusion from Existing System	23
	2.3	Propo	sed Solution	23
		2.3.1	Project Methodology	23
	2.4	Projec	t Schedule and Milestones	26
	2.5	Concl	usion	27
CHAPTER III	ANA	LYSIS		28
	3.1	Introd	uction	28
	3.2	Proble	m Analysis	29
		3.2.1	Analysis of Current System	29

		3.2.2	Problem Statement	30
	3.3	Requi	rement Analysis	31
		3.3.1	Data Requirement	31
		3.3.2	Functional Requirement	33
			3.3.2.1 Overview of Functional	
			Requirement using Use Case	
			Diagram	33
			3.3.2.2 Textual Description of	
			Use Case	34
		3.3.3	Non-functional Requirement	36
			3.3.3.1 Metrics for Specifying	
			Non-functional Requirements	36
		3.3.4	Others Requirements	37
			3.3.4.1 Software Requirements	37
			3.3.4.2 Hardware Requirements	38
	3.4	Concl	usion	39
CHAPTER IV	DESI			40
	4.1	Introd		40
	4.2	High-	Level Design	41
		4.2.1	System Architecture	41
		4.2.2	User Interface Design	42
			4.2.2.1 Navigation Design	49
			4.2.2.2 Input Design	50
			4.2.2.3 Output Design	51
		4.2.3	Database Design	54
			4.2.3.1 Conceptual and Logical Database	
			Design	55
	4.3	D-4-11	ed Design	51
	4.3	Detaile	ed Design	56

3.2.2 Problem Statement

		4.5.1 Software Design	30
		4.3.2 Physical Design	56
	4.4	Conclusion	57
CHAPTER V	IMP	LEMENTATION	58
	5.1	Introduction	58
	5.2	Software Development Environments Setup	58
	5.3	Software Configuration Management	60
		5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup	60
		5.3.2 Version Control Procedure	61
	5.4	Implementation Status	62
	5.5	Conclusion	62
CHAPTER VI	TES	ΓING	63
	6.1	Introduction	63
	6.2	Test Plan	64
		6.2.1 Test Organization	64
		6.2.2 Test Environment	64
		6.2.3 Test Schedule	65
	6.3	Test Strategy	65
		6.3.1 White-Box Testing	66
		6.3.2 Black-Box Testing	66
		6.3.3 Classes of Test	67
	6.4	Test Design	68
		6.4.1 Test Description	69
		6.4.2 Test Data	75
	6.5	Test Result and Analysis	75
	6.6	Conclusion	81

CHAPTER VI	CON	NCLUSION	83
	7.1	Observation on Weakness and	
		Strength	83
		7.1.1 Strengths	84
		7.1.2 Weakness	84
	7.2	Proposition for Improvement	84
	7.3	Contribution	85
		7.3.1 User Manual	85
	7.4	Conclusion	85
	REF	ERENCES	86
	BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	87
	APP	ENDICES	88

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Differentation between the Applications	13
2.2	Comparisons of Project Methodologies of Existing System	17
2.3	RAD Methodology Phase and the Activities Involved	
	in the Project	25
2.4	PSM Milestone	26
3.1	Data model of Table_Member	32
3.2	Data model of Table_Event	32
3.3	Data model of Table_Staff	33
3.4	Metrics for Specifying Non-Functional Requirements	36
4.1	Input Design	50
5.1	Lists of Procedure and Control	61
5.2	Implementation Status	62
6.1	Test Environment	64
6.2	Test Schedule	65
6.3	Classes of Tests	68
6.4	Test Cases Form for Login Module	69
6.5	Test Cases Form Member Module	70
6.6	Test Cases Form Event Module	71
6.7	Test Cases Sent Message Module	72
6.8	Test Cases Receive Message Module	73

6.9	Test Cases Automatic Reply Message Module	74
6.10	Test Case Result for Login Module	76
6.11	Test Case Result for Member Module	77
6.12	Test Case Result for Event Module	78
6.13	Test Case Result for Sent Message Module	79
6.14	Test Case Result for Receive Message Module	80
6.15	Test Case Result for Automatic Reply Message Module	81

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	NexySMS Basic Interface	9
2.2	NexySMS Message Example	10
2.3	SMS Email filtering	11
2.4	Activations Schedule to Create One or More Alerts	11
2.5	SMS Messaging from MS Outlook	12
3.1	Flowchart of Current System	30
3.2	Overview of the System	34
4.1	System Structure	41
4.2	Login Interface	42
4.3	Register for New Staff Interface	43
4.4	Menu Interface	44
4.5	JJ Member Interface	45
4.6	List All Data Member Interface	46
4.7	Event Interface	47
4.8	List All Events Interface	48
4.9	Navigation Flow	49
4.10	GSM Modem Connected	51
4.11	GSM Modem Not Connected	51
4.12	Successful Login Message Box	52
4.13	Unsuccessful Login Error Message	52
4.14	Exit System Message Box	52

4.15	Member Check Current Point	53
4.16	Member Request Event by Month	53
4.17	Member Renew Membership	54
4.18	Class Diagram	55
5.1	Jaya Jusco SMS System Architecture	60

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ERD

Entity Relationship Diagram

DBLC

Database Life Cycle

DBMS

Database Management System

DDL

Data Definition Language

DFD

Data Flow Diagram

FK

Foreign Key

GSM

Global System for Mobile Communications

JJ

Jaya Jusco

JJSS

Jaya Jusco SMS System

OS

Operating System

PK

Primary Key

PC

Personal Computer

PSM

Projek Sarjana Muda

RAD

Rapid Application Development

RAM

Random Access Memory

RDBMS

Relational Database Management System

RUP

Rational Unified Process

SIM

Subscriber Identity Module

SQL

Structured Query Language

SMS

Short Messaging Service

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	Gantt Chart	88
1.2	User Manual	90

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

In this project, Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) gives Jaya Jusco (JJ) a quick and simple way of reaching very large numbers of registered members throughout SMS technology, compared to other traditional methods such as normal mail, board advertisement and pamphlet distribution. This proposed system offered very efficient and faster.

One of the best ways is to build the system that can give the information faster than before. This proposed system is the enhancement for the current system. JJ members can request upcoming events and renew the membership just by sending the SMS through their mobile phone at home and save their time. The system is capable to send SMS too many recipients in one time automatically.

1.2 Problem Statement

There are several problems that identified in the current system. The proposed enhancement system can prevent and overcome the existing problems. The problems of the system as follows:

- i. Current delivery of information or promotion is not adequate.
 - Problems occur when the customer did not receive earlier information about the up coming promotion and special offers of the shopping complex. This is because of the traditional methods are not convenient anymore.
- ii. Renewal membership requires members to do at counter manually.
 - Before this, Jaya Jusco will send the remainder to members to renew their membership via letter. Members can only renew their membership at information counter at any Jaya Jusco branch. To renew the membership, member needs to pay RM12.
- iii. Only can check point through receipt or internet.
 - Before this, members can check their point after they buy and receive receipt. Members also can manually check their point through internet

1.3 Objective

The objectives of the project are to develop a system that can automatically send SMS about the up coming promotion and special offers of JJ to JJ members. The system will be functions:

- To give the earlier information about the up coming promotion and special offers of the shopping complex via hand phone.
 - Hand phone are carried by users wherever they go. Thus when they
 receive SMS message promoting a marketing offer from Jaya Jusco,
 they cannot resist checking it out and they will do this within seconds,
 and sometimes within a split second.
- To develop a system that member can check their current point receives a notification of renewal membership through SMS.

- The SMS notification will be sent automatically to the members before the expired date of the member card. The notification will send to member 1 week in advance. Members can renew the card through SMS. To renew the card, a member needs at least 300 points for the current points.
- iii. To develop a system that members can request information or promotion based on the selected month.
 - This system not only JJ can send message to their members but their members can request from JJ what are the next event.

1.4 Scope

The system is enhancement of the current system and build as a stand alone system that is capable to send and reply SMS to JJ members. The specific scopes for this system are:

- Registered JJ members
 - Request events or promotions by selected month or period.
 - Request renewal membership via SMS by deducts the point.
 - Check current point.
- ii. Administrators / JJ Staff
 - Add/delete member's information.
 - Add/delete events information.

The modules that will include in the Jaya Jusco SMS System are:

- i. Login and password function to access the system.
- ii. Send events or promotions by selected month or period.
- iii. Send renewal membership notification by deduct the member point.
- iv. Add/delete member's information.

- v. Add/delete events information.
- vi. Send broadcast SMS to all members automatically.
- vii. Reply SMS automatically.

1.5 Project Significant

This Jaya Jusco SMS System (JJSS) which could send and handle request automatically. This system will show the better performance from the current system. This system will ease the members and administrators to get a single point of access.

For Jaya Jusco organization perspective, the can serve their members with faster and effective delivery information. With this system, customers will receive new information or event about the Jaya Jusco via the SMS. It also can gain profit with this system.

For the members, they will use SMS technology. They could receive and request information anywhere and anytime without visit customer counter manually. This will save the member's time.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output of this project should fulfill the objectives that stated earlier in this chapter. At the end of this project, SMS System for Jaya Jusco will be developed. There will be a complete system ready to serve. This Jaya Jusco SMS System will help to improve the current situation and overcome the problems which arise nowadays.